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Docket No.  V17-025 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Chabad Center of Sudbury    ) 
100 Horse Pond Road, Sudbury, MA  )  
____________________________________ ) 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, Appeal and Variance, by Rabbi Yisroel Freeman, the authorized 
representative of Chabad Center of Sudbury (the building owner), and received by the Board on February 1, 
2017. The application sought a variance from the following: 521 CMR 23.4.3, slope; 521 CMR 23.4.6, access 
aisles. 
 

The Board reviewed the application at the February 27, 2017 Board meeting, at which time the 
members voted to COONTINUE for additional information and instructed the Chabad Center to meet with Mr. 
Hopkins to discuss full compliance. 

 

In a letter dated March 10, 2017, Rabbi Freeman requested to amend by adding a variance request for 
521 CMR 28.1, Elevators. 

 
The Board took up the amended variance request at its March 13, 2017 meeting. At the petitioner’s 

request, the Board granted a time variance until June 1, 2017 to comply with 521 CMR 23.4.3 and 23.4.6, to 
correct the hp parking and walkway slope issues, and denied the request for variance to 28.1, Elevators.  
Additionally the Board found that the toilet room does not comply with 30.7.1 regarding clear floor space.  
Lastly, the Board requested either a plan for compliance or a variance application within 30 days of receipt of 
the decision.  The Board voted to allow the issuance of an at risk “Temporary Certificate of Occupancy” by the 
Town of Sudbury’s Building Department while the remainder of 521 CMR compliance issues are adjudicated by 
the Board. 

 
  On April 18, 2017, Rabbi Freeman wrote to the Board following up on the Chabad Center’s request for 

variance to section 28.1, elevators and further amending his variance request to 521 CMR 30.7.1 for a single 
user (unisex) toilet room that does not meet the minimum dimensions of 72” x 90”.   On the same date, a 
Variance Hearing notice was sent to all parties scheduling a hearing on  June 5, 2017 to address 521 CMR 28.1, 
Elevators. 

 
During administrative discussion on April 24, 2017, the Board granted relief to section 30.7.1 to allow 

the toilet room to remain as constructed and shown in the plan submitted with the application prepared by 
Building Arts, rank W. Riepe/Architect and dated July 7, 2015.  

 
 On June 5, 2017, the Board convened the hearing in accordance with Massachusetts General Law 

(“M.G.L.”) c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided 
an opportunity to testify and present evidence. Rabbi Yisroel Freeman, Director and Mr. Martin Kaye, Advisor 
appeared at the hearing and were sworn in. Rabbi Freeman and Mr. Kaye testified at that time. 
 
                                                 
1
 Code of Massachusetts Regulations 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 

  Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.4 “Change in Use: When the use of a building changes from a private use to one 
that is open to and used by the public, an accessible entrance must be provided, even if no work is being 
performed.  When a portion of a building changes use from a private use to one that is open to and used by the 
public, then an accessible route must be provided from an accessible entrance to all spaces changing to a public 
use, even if no work is being performed.” 

 
 Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “If the work performed amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash 
value of the building, the entire building is required to comply with 521.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 23.4.3, “Slope:  [p]arking spaces shall be level with surface slopes not exceeding 

1:50 (2%) in all directions  
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 23.4.6, “Access aisles:  [a]ll accessible parking spaces shall have access aisles that 

comply with the following: 
 

a.  Parking access aisles shall be part of an accessible route to the building or facility entrance and shall 
comply with 521 CMR 20.00: Accessible route.” 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 28.1 “Elevators: [i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including 

mezzanines, shall be served by a passenger elevator.   
 
 Pursuant to 521 CMR 30.7.1 “Clear floor space: [c]lear floor space for water closets not in stalls shall 

comply with fig.30d.  Clear floor space may be arranged to allow either a left-handed or right-handed 
approach to the water closet. 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-51, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence 

and plans submitted (51 pages total). 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The property in question is a wooden, two story residential home that was renovated in 2016 for use as a 

place of worship and education. The property will be used for religious events, education classes. The first 
floor includes a classroom, a big meeting room and accessible bathroom.  The second floor includes 
classrooms and bathrooms. Renovations began in July of 2016.  The total square footage of the building is 
4,600.  (Hearing Packet, AAB 31) 

2) The town of Sudbury has assessed the property at $346,900. (Hearing Packet, AAB 32) 
3) The estimated cost of the work to be performed is $180,000. This amount is over 30% of the full and fair cash 

value of the building 521 CMR 3.3.2.  
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4) During renovations on the first floor, the doorways were widened, the grade of the front walkway was 
brought up and the front steps were eliminated.  A 521 CMR fully accessible bathroom was made on the first 
floor. (Hearing packet, AAB 15) 

5) Due to the cost to purchase the property and requirements to comply with 521 CMR, the work has been 
spaced out and done slowly to pay for the work. (Freeman testimony at June 5, 2017 Board meeting) 

6) As part of the request for full relief of vertical access to the second floor, 521 CMR 28.1, Elevators, Rabbi 
Freeman pledged that all classes and events offered will be held on the first floor and  will be accessible to 
anyone with disabilities.   (Freeman testimony at June 5, 2017 Board meeting) 

7) Rabbi Freeman will have the Center’s website updated and highlight the Accessibility Policies. (Freeman 
Testimony at June 5, 2017 Board meeting) 
 

Discussion 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.”  The proposed renovations 
to the property amount to $180,000, which is significantly more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the 
building (i.e. $346,900; thus, 30% = $104,070).  The Board’s jurisdiction is also established pursuant to 521 CMR 
3.4 Change in Use, which states, “[w]hen the use of a building changes from a private use to one that is open to 
and used by the public, an accessible entrance must be provided, even if no work is being performed.  When a 
portion of a building changes use from a private use to one that is open to and used by the public, then an 
accessible route must be provided from an accessible entrance even if no work is being performed.” 

 
Based on the established jurisdiction, the entire facility is required to be brought into full compliance 

with the applicable requirements of 521 CMR, including but not limited to 521 CMR 28.1. However, pursuant to 
521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is 
impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either 
that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and 
unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
During the hearing, Rabbi Freeman testified that the Chabad Center is a non-profit organization open to 

the public that is dedicated to providing education, cultural, religious and social events to all who want to attend. 
He went on to say the property was purchased 2 ½ years ago and great efforts were made to comply with what 
they understood that the requirements were.  Rabbi Freeman asked the Board for full relief of the vertical 
access, 521 CMR 28.1, Elevators.  Rabbi Freeman argued that because all services offered on the second floor are 
also offered on the first floor, a variance from vertical access, 521 CMR 28.1, is appropriate because the cost to 
comply will be excessive. The center will also have an accessibility policy that will explain to people how the 
center will be able to serve them. The Board concluded, based on substantial evidence, that there would be no 
substantial benefit to persons with disabilities for the Chabad Center to put in an elevator given that they will 
hold all their classes and meetings on the first floor which is 521 CMR compliant. Rabbi Freeman also informed 
the Board that the parking lot has been totally rebuilt and is in full compliance. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant established impracticability and, 
therefore, voted as follows: 
 

- to GRANT relief from 28.1, Elevators, on the condition that all programs offered on the second floor 
are also available on the first floor and that the petitioner provide an Accommodation Policy to the 
Board for approval within 30 days of receipt of the decision.  The Board also requires photos of the 
completed work on the parking spaces and slope, 521 CMR23.4.3 and 521 CMR 23.4.6, within 30 days 
of receipt of the decision. 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  July 18, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair 

 

________________________      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee (Absent) Disability Designee  

 

      

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board.This constitutes a final 
order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. c. 22, §13A, any 
person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 


